2 HHOHHO REGIONAL FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION

P.0. Box 7697 Mbabane H100
Telephone: +268-2404-7321
Facsimile: +268-2404-7321
hhohhofa@gmail.com

Behind Sigwaca House
Sheffield Road

Mbabane Industrial Site
Swatziland

Date : 9"August 2019

TO 3 All HRFA Clubs

From : HRFA General Secretary

cc : EFA C.E.O

Subject : Minutes of the HRFA Ordinary General Assembly of the 21 July 2019

In accordance with Article 32 (2) of the HRFA Statutes, this serves to dispense the minutes of the HRFA
Ordinary General Assembly held on the 21* July 2019 at Mhlatane High School.

Members who might wish to react on the minutes can do so in accordance with Article 32(3) of the
HRFA Statutes.

Yours in Sports
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Nkosingiphile Shongwe * SWAZ

Secretary

Chairman: Nigel Shongwe Vice-Chairman: Simeon Vilakati : General Secretary: Shongwe Nkosingphile
Vice-secretary: Ntokozo Tsela Treasurer:Mnisi Linda Members: Oscar Miotshwa, Dlamini Mduduzi



MINUTES OF THE HRFA ORDINARY GENERAL ASSEMBLY HELD AT
MHLATANE HIGH SCHOOL ON 21ST JULY 2019 SCHEDULED TO START

10:00HRS.

Present

HRFA Executive Committee

Nigel Shongwe
Simeon Vilakati

Nkosingiphile Shongwe

Ntokozo Tsela
Linda Mnisi
Mduduz Dlamini
Oscar Mlotshwa

Members (Clubs)

Chairman
Vice- Chairman
Secretary

Assistant Secretary

Treasurer
Member
Member

Ntfonjeni League
No: Club

1 Trounge
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Suncity
Seven Up

Zibonele
Ntintinyane
Nkonjaneni
Foster United
Mbabatane
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O
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s
[+

Royal Madrid

T
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Casino

Hhelehhele Pirates

Sidwashini F.C.

M. Young Tigers

Pigg's Peak League
No. Club

15, Mhlatane Utd
16. Ndeva Galaxy F.C.
17. Bush Bucks

18. Darkies United
19. ' Rise & Shine

20. Maguga Cosmos
21 Thuluzobona

22. Rockville United
23, Hotspurs

24, 19 Celtics

25, Supersport

26. Citizens

27. Mangwaneni

28, White Killers

29. Peak City

30. Phophonyane

Ntabinezimpisi League

No.

31.
32,
33.
34,
35,
36.
37.
38,
39.
40,
41,
42,
43,
44,
45,

Club

Seven Stars
Fontotje Utd
Russian Bombers
City Cosmos

Skom Boyz
Mahombe Arsenal
Manchester F.C.
Hungry Lions
Buhleni Aces
SuperStars

Young Professionals
Mazulwini Sundowns
City Stars

Special Killers

Golden Arrows

Nkhaba League
No: Club

46.  Majotini

47.  Ngwenya Utd
48.  Afletico

49,  Nkoyoyo

50. Barcelona F.C.

51. Crocodiles

52. Nkhaba Fast Movers

53. Dribbling Stars
54, Manyisa United
55. Mhlosheni

56. Bafana

57. Lubhedze

Sigangeni League

No: Club

58. Real United
59, Ntsetse

60. Kangaroo
B1. Real Touch
62. Sigangeni
63. Y. Fighters
64, Total X1

65, Villa Sport
66. L. Nationals
67. U. Eagles
68. M. Chiefs

Lobamba League

No:

69.
70,
1.
T2
73.
74.
75.
76.
&
78.
79.
80.
81.

Club

L. Sunrise
Fast Reaction
Liwakawaka
L. Cosmos
Vutha

L. Wanderers
E. Aces
Emaselesele
Lusito Lions
City Stars
Real Masters
L. Dynamos

E. United




82.
83.
B4,
85.
86.
87.
88.
89,
90,
91.
92,
03,

M. Invaders
Luveve Killers
Kasi Warriors
Servest
Power Stars
Ezulwini F.C.
X - Eleven

E. M. Bombers
E. Vultures
Silomo
Smuza-muza

Scorpion

Mdzimba League

No:
94,
95,
96,
a7.
98.
99.
100,
101.
102.
103,

105.
106.
107,
108.

108.

110.
111.
112.
113.
114,
115.
118.
117,
118.

Club

Green Sea
Sibuyeni
Monaco
Timbungulu
Nhilokomeni Cosmos
Mdzimba Arsenal
Rangers
Swallows
Amacabane
Ntsintsa Rebels
Kasiko

Black Mashuba
Vusweni Killers
Chiefs
Sundowns
Bush Bucks
Rhinos
Rhumba Stars
Highlanders
Driekoppies
Litje Barcelona
Top Centre
Africa Stars

All Stars

United Bombers

Maphalaleni League
No: Club

118, Junior Stars
120. Young Lovers
121. X| Experience
122, Professionals
123. Rangers

124. Manchester
125. Blue Birds
126, Hotspurs

127. Young Stars
128. Thuluzobona

129. Umkhokha

130. Luvinjelo
131. Khulangwane
132. Killers

133. Barcelona F.C.
134, Liselesele

135, Hill Stars

136. Jubukweni United
137. Lunkanka

138, Love & Peace
139. Happy Fighters
140. Happy Tigers
141. Siphambanweni
142, Mighty Birds
143, Top Classic
144, Academy

145. Rollers

146, Sunrise




Super League

No:

147.
148.
149,
150,
151,
152.
153.
154,
185.
156.
1567.
158.
158.
160.
161.
162.
163,
164,
165.
166.
167.

Club

Imbumbe
H.Shooting Stars
Billy Ocean
Swazi Sun
Burning Spear
PMT

Kupheleni
Sibovini

Wizards
Manchester
Horo Spinners
Vultures

Mvuma Hotspurs
Kappa Kappa
Machibini Rovers
Sigodlo
Khanjana Rovers
Msahweni
Pachanga

N. Swallows

Mshinande Arsenal

Mbabane League
No: Club

168. Corporation

169. Inter Stars

170. Sandla

171. Real Tec

172. Amawele

173. Mbabane Celtics
174. Mvakwelitje

175.  White City

176. Pot' O Gold
177. Classic

178.  Sidvwashini United
179. Super Sport

180. Double Action
181. Veni Cosmos
182. Mbabane Arsenal
183. Free Style

184. Mpolonjeni

185, FC Vaal

186. Royal Dynamos
187. Mphalati

188. Hurricane

189. Mbabane United
190. Lusoti

191. Mangwaneni FC
192. The Wailers

193. Mantsholo Utd
194, Junction Stars
195. Mantsholo F.C
196. Mbabane Movers

197. National Rangers

Mhlangatane League
Club

198. City Stars
199. Celtics

200, Thuluzobona
201. Manchester
202. Movers
203. Zinyane
204. Fighters
205. Chelsea
206. Mpofu Aces
207. Professionals
208. Arsenal
209, Lonhlalane
210. Democracy
211. Tigers

212. Swallows
213. Makhweya
214. Manjengeni
215. New Castle
216. M. Cosmos
217. Bombers
218. XiMen
219, T.Wizards

220, H. Defenders

Ndzingeni League

No:

221,
222,
223,
224,

225
226

227
228

Club

Mphondla Madrid
Red Sea
Dangerous Darkies
KK Ajax

Lozaza

FC Academy
Happiness

Gebhulas

237. M. Professionals
238. Liverpool

239. Young Chiefs
240. White City

241. K. Celtics

242, Young Stars
243. Roman United

244 B, Rebels

256. Kudvwaleni

257. Hhohho Pirates
258. Ellegence

259. Golden Arrows
260. Blue Birds

261. Besutfwini United

262. AKA4T
263. Red Lions
264, Sikhaleni

265. Zamalek




229. M. Celtics 245. SuperSport 266, Young Bombers

230. Tsunami 246. Arsenal 267. Young Sevilla
231. Volcano 268. Mv. All United
232 Super Aces Timpisini League 269. JB Arsenal

No: Club 270. Njakeni United
233 Blue Birds

" : 247. M. Sundowns 271. Young Swallows
234. Tihlabani
248. Soccer Rose 272, All Stars

235. Blue Ocean

249, Mbasheni Swallows 24 vt

236. M. Aces
250.  Ndlalambi
251, Matsamo Swallows
252.  Star Wanderers
253.  Ngonini
254,  Njakeni City
255.  Vusweni Cosmos
Minutes
a) Roll Call
Reported

i. That there were 256 delegates at the time when the roll call
was conducted.

b) Verification that the notification and composition of the General
Assembly comply with the provisions of the statutes.
Reported
i. That members were notified of the meeting through a memorandum
dated 27t May 2019 as per article 28(2) of the HRFA Statutes and
again a final convocation was done on the 2nd July 2019 as per
article 28(3) of the HRFA Statutes.
ii. That the General Assembly was quorate as per the requirement of
Article 25(1) of the HRFA Statutes.
c) Approval of Agenda
Noted
i. That the Agenda was articulated in Article 29(2) of the HRFA
Statutes.
ii. That there were no proposals submitted by members as dictated by
Article 29(1) of the HRFA Statutes.

d) An Address by the Chairman
Noted
i.  That the Chairperson welcomed all delegates to the meeting.

ii. That the Chairperson person congratulated Umbelebele F.C on their
[promotion to the National First Division.

iii.  That the clubs that earned promotions to higher divisions were applauded
for their hard effort.

iv. That the HRFA Executive had introduced Codes of Ethics in a bid to
eliminate the unsporting behavior from unscrupulous personnel.

e) Confirmation of Minutes of the preceding General Assembly
Reported




ii.
iii.

Resolv
1

f)

Report
1

ii.
iii,

iv.

disbursed to the members within the sixty (60) days of the Ordinary General
Assembly.

That Hellenic F.C. from Ntfonjeni League did not get a copy of the minutes.
That the Office did not receive anything arising from the minutes to invoke
matters arising from the minutes

ed

That the minutes of the preceding General Assembly were adopted as per
article 32(3) of the HRFA Statutes

Report of the Executive Committee presented by the Secretary General
covering the period since the last General Assembly.

ed

That the operating hours of the HRFA Office are from 8:00hrs to 17:30hrs
from Monday to Friday and the office does not operate on weekends.

That the deadline of affiliation was 31st July 2019.

That the previous assembly was held on the 12t August 2019 hence the
kickoff of the leagues was delayed.

That following that the 2018 HRFA Congress was an elective one, the New
HRFA Executive had to appoint competition committees.

v. That due to time constraints the HRFA Executive in most leagues retained
the previous Competition Committee members so as to promote continuity
and further avoid inducting new members.

vi. That Swazi Sun F.C represented the Region in the Ingwenyama Cup
Competitions however they were knocked out at the elementary stages.

vii. That Manchester United was also eliminated by a team from Lubombo
region in the Regional Ingwenya Cup Runner-up.

viii.  That the Umbelebele F.C. were the Champions of the Swazi Trac promoted
to the National First Division.

ix. That the Regional Champions were as follows:

Southern Zone Northern Zone
Sunrise F.C. Stone Breakers F.C.
Corporation F.C. Seven Stars F.C.
Junior Stars F.C. City Stars

Green Sea F.C. M. Professionals

Real United F.C. Trounge

Majotini United F.C. Mhlatane Utd

x. That Sunrise F.C, Corporation F.C. and Junior Stars F.C. were promoted in
the southern Zone whilst Stone Breakers F.C. and Seven Stars F.C. were
promoted to the Super League in the Northern Zone.

xi. That the teams listed below gained promotion to A division;

Mbabane League Timphisini League Lobamba League
FreeStyle F.C. Besutfwini United F.C Kasi Warriors F.C
Mpolonjeni F.C AK 47 F.C Severest F.C

FC Vaal Young Tigers F.C Power Stars F.C

Mdzimba League

Mdzim

ba Rhinoes F.C.

Rhumba Stars F.C



Xii.

That the clubs listed below were relegated

From Super League to Promotion Division

Northern Zone Southern Zone
Ntabinezimpisi Swallows F.C Kupheleni F.C
Mshinande Arsenal F.C Sibovini F.C

Mbabane Dribbling Wizard F.C

xiii.  That the clubs listed below were relegated to their respective B divisions
Mbabane League Timphisini League Lobamba League
Double Action F.C. Gunners F.C Mvutshini Invaders F.C.
Veni Cosmos F.C. Blue Birds F.C Luveve Killers F.C.

Mbabane Arsenal F.C

Mdzimba League
Sundowns F.C.
Bush Bucks F.C

Noted

X,
Xxii.
xXxiii.
XXivV.

XXVi.
XXVii.

xxviii.

That there was a need to review HRFA Constitution and that the EFA
Executive Committee had no jurisdiction to interfere with developing the
HRFA Constitution.

That the EFA courses tended to be expensive for club directors.

That the Piggs Peak League was the weakest League in the region.

That there was a need to be inclusive in the HRFA football i.e. every
member should freely participate regardless of political location or
demarcation.

That in football discrimination of any kind is not allowed.

That Article 23(2) of the HRFA Statutes should be adhered to during the
HRFA General assembly for the protection of participants in the meeting.
That Article 53.2(g) of the HRFA Statutes should be observed as clubs
rushed to start playing.

That the way the rules are written needed to be revisited as they give more
powers to the referees.

That Alcohol should not be allowed in the playing grounds.

That in future questions should be written.

That the clubs that ceased to exist during the season league compromised
the competition as the team that ended up qualifying for playoffs could not
perform well as a result of the points that were awarded due to the seizure
of the clubs.

That the causes of the cases that are referred to the DC should be
scrutinized by the executive committee.

That the HRFA Executive should appoint knowledgeable people into the
committees.

That the HRFA Executive should make visits in the various leagues and
further the Competition Committees should be educated on administration.
That the leagues could not be aligned to the national Tinkhundla or the
boundaries of places.



Resolved

i.  That the report of the Executive Committee was adopted.

g) Presentation of Financial Statements

Noted
in

iii.

iv.
V.
vi.
vii.
viii.

That the financial statements started from 1st June 2018 to 31st May
20109.

That an independent auditor Mr Maziya from Hugh Business
Consultants presented the statements in accordance with Article 73
of the HRFA Statutes.

That the Budget was also included in the statements as per the
request of delegates in the preceding General Assembly.

That the debtors were at E243, 780-00

That the balance at the bank was at E240 431-00

That the accumulated surplus was at E69 468-00

That there were notes on the booklets from pages 54-58.

That there was a typo of FA Squad Grants instead of FA Grant.

h) Approval of the financial Statements

Noted
1.

ii.

iii.

iv,

That the treasurer responded on questions that were raised by
delegates.

That there was a typo of FA Squad Grants instead of FA Grant.

That on the Statement of Comprehensive Statement note 8 the Super
league participation of May 2018 was E 21 600-00 not the E 21 500-
00 displayed.

That the HRFA Executive should make a follow-up on the money that
was dispatched to the regional leagues.

Resolved

V.

i) Votes

That the Financial Statements were approved with corrections.

on proposals for amendments to the Statutes, the Regulations

governing the application of the Statutes and the standing orders of
the General Assembly (if applicable)

Noted
i,

ii.
iii.

iv,

That this item could not be applicable to the meeting owing to EFA’s
circular No: 125 from Eswatini Football Association.

That the Eswatini Football Association had no jurisdiction over the
amendment of the HRFA Constitution.

That there was no proposal that was submitted in accordance with
Article 29(1) of the HRFA Statutes.

That there was a need to review the constitution, however the
constitution dictated on how it could be reviewed.



j) Discussion of proposals submitted by the members and the Executive
Committee.
Noted
i.  That there was nothing to discuss in this item as there were no
proposals that were submitted in accordance with Article 29(1) of
the HRFA Statutes.

k) Appointment of independent auditors (if applicable) upon proposal of
the Executive Committee.
Noted
i.  That there was nothing to discuss in this item.
1) Admission, suspension or expulsion of a member (if applicable)
Reported
i.  That there were a number of clubs that had applied for a change
of names.
ii.  That the clubs changing names were cleared debts before
applying for the change of names.
iii. That the HRFA Executive committee had interviewed the
applicants.
Resolved
iv.  That all the applicants were admitted to be members of the HRFA.

m) Election of the executive Commaittee (if applicable)
Noted
i. That the item was not applicable as the Executive Committee was
in its first year of term of office.

That the meeting was closed at 15:47hrs.

Thus signed:
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